its financial position and cash flows. The objective of the Company’s Management of foreign currency risk is to

maintain these risk within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns.

		  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the end of the

reporting period expressed in INR (in lakhs), is as follows:

Particulars

 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017
Monetary

Assets

Monetary

Liabilities

Monetary

Assets

Monetary

Liabilities
USD  18,144.36  (5,330.62)  11,955.64  (2,228.43)

EURO  6,072.39  (6,568.74)  3,066.64  (2,374.58)

 24,216.75  (11,899.36)  15,022.28  (4,603.01)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

Particulars

Year end spot rate as at
 March 31,

2018

 March 31,

2017
USD / INR  65.0441  64.8386

EUR / INR  80.6222  69.2476

CAMLIN FINE SCIENCES LIMITED | 156

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2018

		  Sensitivity for above exposures

		  A fluctuation in the exchange rates of 5% with other conditions remaining unchanged would have the following

effect on Company’s profit or loss before tax and equity as at 31st March 2018 and 31st March 2017:

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax* Impact on equity*
For the year

ended March

31, 2018

For the year

ended March

31, 2017

For the year

ended March

31, 2018

For the year

ended March

31, 2017
USD / INR increase by 5%  389.62  324.01  389.62  324.01

USD / INR decrease by 5%  (389.62)  (324.01)  (389.62)  (324.01)

EUR / INR increase by 5%  (16.52)  23.05  (16.52)  23.05

EUR / INR decrease by 5%  16.52  (23.05)  16.52  (23.05)

		  * Holding all other variable constant.

	 (iv)	 Interest Rate Risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of change in market interest rates relates primarily

to its borrowings. The Company’s borrowings are at floating rates and its future cash flows will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates.

		  The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period

is as follows:

INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars

 As at

March 31,

2018

 As at

March 31,

2017

 As at

April 1,

2016
Financial Liabilities
Variable rate instruments

Borrowings

Term Loans (including current maturities)  1,800.42  1,955.92  3,319.02

Fixed rate instruments
Borrowings

Cash Credit  16,364.75  19,259.89  10,968.46

Other short term loans  3,664.69  3,015.71  6,717.28

 21,829.86  24,231.52  21,004.76

Financial Assets
Fixed rate instruments

Fixed Deposits  1,207.94  1,027.05  1,059.28

Security Deposits  198.83  196.94  164.05

 1,406.77  1,223.99  1,223.33

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest

expense for the Company by the amounts indicated in the table below. This calculation assumes that the change

occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The

year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

CAMLIN FINE SCIENCES LIMITED | 157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2018

Particulars
Profit or Loss

INR (in Lakhs)
100 BP

increase

100 BP

decrease

March 31, 2018
Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments

Borrowings  (218.65)  218.65

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (218.65)  218.65

March 31, 2017
Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments

Borrowings  (242.32)  242.32

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (242.32)  242.32

		  The Company does not have any additional impact on equity other than the impact on retained earnings.

48	 Capital Management

	� The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maintain an efficient capital structure and to maximise

shareholder’s value. The Management seeks to maintain a balance between higher returns that is achieved by raising

funds through equity and the advantages by a sound capital position.

	� The Company monitors capital using a ratio of ‘Net Debt to Equity’. For this purpose, Capital includes issued capital

and all other equity reserves. Net Debt is defined as total borrowings less cash & bank balances and other current

[…]

INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars

 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017
Monetary

Assets

Monetary

Liabilities

Monetary

Assets

Monetary

Liabilities
USD  24,493.94  (25,278.77)  12,617.52  (14,859.38)

EURO  15,257.14  (27,464.63)  7,460.94  (14,751.23)

MXP  3,478.18  (5,187.42)  2,713.48  (3,755.74)

BRL  1,200.80  (169.57)  868.13  (399.83)

RMB  1,452.87  (2,888.14)  24.93  (0.07)

 45,882.93  (60,988.53)  23,685.00  (33,766.25)

		  The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

Particulars
Year end spot rate as at

 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017
USD / INR  65.0441  64.8386

EUR / INR  80.6222  69.2476

MXP / INR  3.5837  3.4614

BRL / INR  19.6915  20.7567

RMB / INR  10.3520  9.4100

CAMLIN FINE SCIENCES LIMITED | 224

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2018

	 Sensitivity for above exposures

	 A fluctuation in the exchange rates of 5% with other conditions remaining unchanged would have the following effect

on Group’s profit or loss before tax and equity as at 31st March 2018 and 31st March 2017:

INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax* Impact on equity*
For the year ended

March 31, 2018

For the year ended

March 31, 2017

For the year ended

March 31, 2018

For the year ended

March 31, 2017
USD / INR increase by 5%  467.10  357.87  (562.20)  (468.16)

USD / INR decrease by 5%  (467.10)  (357.87)  562.20  468.16

EUR / INR increase by 5%  (24.54)  34.60  (585.55)  (399.12)

EUR / INR decrease by 5%  24.54  (34.60)  585.55  399.12

MXP / INR increase by 5%  -   -   (85.46)  (52.11)

MXP / INR decrease by 5%  -   -   85.46  52.11

BRL / INR increase by 5%  (2.91)  (2.75)  69.51  26.17

BRL / INR decrease by 5%  2.91  2.75  (69.51)  (26.17)

RMB / INR increase by 5%  -   -   (71.77)  1.25

RMB / INR decrease by 5%  -   -   71.77  (1.25)

	 * Holding all other variable constant.

	 (iv)	 Interest Rate Risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of change in market interest rates relates primarily

to its borrowings. The Group’s borrowings are at floating rates and its future cash flows will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

		  The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is as

[…]

Financial Liabilities
Variable rate instruments

Borrowings

Term Loans (including current maturities)  12,602.31  6,095.93  3,463.45

Fixed rate instruments
Borrowings

Cash Credit  18,403.45  21,112.42  12,872.61

Other short term loans  6,275.15  5,877.15  10,231.16

 37,280.91  33,085.50  26,567.22
Financial Assets
Fixed rate instruments

Fixed Deposits  932.25  1,027.05  1,059.28

Security Deposits  281.13  196.94  164.05

 1,213.38  1,223.99  1,223.33

CAMLIN FINE SCIENCES LIMITED | 225

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2018

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest

expense for the Group by the amounts indicated in the table below. This calculation assumes that the change

occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The

year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars

Profit or Loss INR (in Lakh)
100 BP

increase

100 BP

decrease
March 31, 2018
Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments

Borrowings  (373.56)  373.56

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (373.56)  373.56

March 31, 2017
Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments

Borrowings  (330.85)  330.85

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (330.85)  330.85

		  The Company does not have any additional impact on equity other than the impact on retained earnings.

46	 Capital Management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to maintain an efficient capital structure and to maximise

shareholder’s value. The Management seeks to maintain a balance between higher returns that is achieved by raising

funds through equity and the advantages by a sound capital position.

	 The Group monitors capital using a ratio of ‘Net Debt to Equity’. For this purpose, Capital includes issued capital and all

other equity reserves. Net Debt is defined as total borrowings less cash & bank balances and other current investments.